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Using the monitor wall mounting kit

English Before installing and using the monitor, please carefully read through the Safety
Warning and Notice document on the accompanying user manual CD.
How to assemble your monitor hardware

If the computer is turned on, you must turn it off before continuing.
Do not plug-in or turn-on the power to the monitor until instructed to do so.

I. While the monitor is still inside the box, remove the cushion that protects the back of the monitor.Then

pull the monitor stand arm upwards clear of the monitor.
. Connect the PC video cable.
. Connect the audio cable (optional step).
. Connect the power adapter to the monitor.
. Install the back cover.
. Lift the monitor by two people.
. Connect-to and turn-on the power.
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Using the monitor wall mounting kit (optional step)

I. While the monitor is inside the box, remove the monitor stand.

2. Install the wall mounting kit as illustrated.

3. Use a magnetic tip screwdriver to fix the mounting kit to the monitor with 6 screws from step 1.

Follow the instruction manuals of the wall mount bracket you purchased to complete the installation.

Display size Native Resolution
35" wide-screen 2560 x 1080

Avant d’installer et d’utiliser le moniteur, veuillez lire avec soin le document
Frangais Avertissement et avis de sécurité sur le manuel d'utilisation du CD
d’accompagnement.

Assemblage matériel de votre moniteur

Si 'ordinateur est sous tension, vous devez le mettre hors tension avant de continuer.
Ne branchez pas et ne mettez pas le moniteur sous tension avant d’y étre invité.

. Alors que le moniteur est encore a l'intérieur de la boite, retirez le coussin qui protege 'arriére du
moniteur. Puis, tirez le bras du support du moniteur vers le haut pour dégager le moniteur.

. Connectez le cible vidéo de I'ordinateur.

. Connectez le cible audio (étape optionnelle).

. Connectez I'adaptateur d’alimentation au moniteur.

. Installez le capot arriere.

. Soulevez le moniteur a deux personnes.

. Connexion de I'alimentation et mise sous tension.

NOoO UL A WwWN

Utilisation du kit de montage du moniteur (étape optionnelle)

I. Alors que le moniteur est a I'intérieur de la boite, retirez le pied du moniteur.

2. Installez le kit de montage mural comme illustré.

3. Utilisez un tournevis & pointe magnétisée pour fixer le kit de montage au moniteur avec les 6 vis
de I'étape |.
Suivez les instructions du manuel du support de montage sur mur que vous avez acheté pour
effectuer I'installation.

Taille d’affichage Résolution native
Ecran large 35" 2560 x 1080

Tiirkce Monitért kurmadan ve kullanmadan 6nce, ilgili kullanici elkitabi CD'sinde
¢ bulunan Giivenlik Uyarisini ve Uyari belgesini liitfen dikkatlice okuyun.
Monitér donaniminin birlestiriimesi

Bilgisayariniz agiksa, devam etmeden 6nce kapatmalisiniz.

Belirtilene kadar monitori fise takmayin ya da agmayin.

1. Monitor hala kutu iginde iken, monitériin arkasini koruyan tamponu alin. Ardindan monitérden

ayirmak icin monitdr althdi kolunu yukari dogru gekin.

PC video kablosunu takin.

Ses kablosunu baglayin (opsiyonel adim).

GUlg adaptorini monitére baglayin.

Arka kapagi takin.

Monitéri iki kisi ile kaldirin.

Baglayin ve glcu agin.

Monitér duvara monte etme kitini kullanma (opsiyonel adim)

1. Monitér kutu iginde iken, monitdr sehpasini gikarin.

2. Duvara montaj kitini gosterildigi gibi takin.

3. Adim 1'den itibaren 6 vida ile birlikte montaj kitini monitdre sabitlemek icin bir manyetik ug
tornavidasi kullanin.
Kurulumu tamamlamak igin satin aldiginiz duvara montaj desteginin talimat kilavuzlarini
izleyin.
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Goriintii Boyutu Asil Goziiniirlik
35" Genis ekran 2560 x 1080

53 gal) ) g it g Aadladd) liaa 318 £l s (AELAD aladTal g S 5 S
Aling 488 ja) pxdSocal) Jals Al ghacd o =

LELA e ppend A4S
i) U8 alass Calay elle angy oJanall a8 i eSS 13)

lagdadl) & 523 ia RS ) Al ) AUl (s S e 53 o8

Gl lea dals 153 onad o5 AALEN (g I 6 Gl end 3 Bals sl AL a8 oG saiall J213 (el Slen 050 L

Asal ey

sl 508 QIS Juaghy 8
(ELEa) 3 5had) G geall S Jaasiy 8
oa ! e AL (e dpa 55

el Ul s

il a5 ELEN )
ol BB, (Sl Jpm s

Y
\

< a0 g =

(Akaal 3 ha) hailall e AGLA i il aladiul

ALl Jala g oAl (@ saiall 8 250 aal 5 oL
ase s LS Lilall Jes Ao sane oS
Y

A ashall ge &) 6 A e LSLEIL Jeall e sana 3l awbline & olia aadi
S JLeSY 4yl a3 sl e il Coyy Rualal) ciladal Al ol

\
Y

il 43 sl Sl ans

1080 x 2560 Ly e il e 35




Deutsch Bevor Sie den Monitor installieren und verwenden, lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise
auf der gelieferten Handbuch-CD sorgfiltig durch.

Installation der Monitor-Hardware
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Computer und Monitor ausgeschaltet sind. SchlieBen Sie das Anschliisse erst
dann an, wenn Sie dazu aufgefordert werden. Dasselbe gilt auch fiir das Anschalten des Monitors.

. Entfernen Sie das Kissen, dass die Riickseite des Monitors schiitzt, wihrend er sich noch im Karton
befindet. Ziehen Sie anschlieBend den Monitorstandarm nach oben vom Monitor weg.

. SchlieBen Sie das PC-Videokabel an.

. SchlieBen Sie das Audiokabel an (optionaler Schritt).

. AnschlieBen des Netzteils an den Monitor.

. Anbringen der hinteren Abdeckung.

. Heben Sie den Monitor mit zwei Personen an.

. SchlieBen Sie nun den Strom an, und schalten Sie das Gerit ein.
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Verwenden der Monitor-Montageeinheit (optionaler Schritt)

. Entfernen Sie den Monitorstander wahrend sich der Monitor im Karton befindet.

2. Installieren Sie die Monitor-Montageeinheit wie abgebildet.

3. Verwenden Sie einen Schraubendreher mit magnetischer Spitze, um das Montage-Set mit den 6
Schrauben von Schritt | am Monitor zu befestigen.
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der Anleitung fiir die Wandbefestigungsklammer, die Sie gekauft haben,
um den Monitor anzubringen.

AnzeigegroRe Native Auflésung
35" Breitbildschirm 2560 x 1080

Prima di installare ed iniziare ad utilizzare il monitor, leggere con attenzione
il documento Avvertenze sulla sicurezza e Avvisi contenuto nel CD del
manuale utente.

Italiano

Montaggio del monitor
Se il computer € acceso, prima di continuare deve essere spento. Non inserire la spina e non
accendere il monitor fino a quando non ¢ indicato nelle istruzioni.
. Con il monitor ancora nella confezione, rimuovere il cuscino che protegge il retro del monitor.
Tirare il braccetto del supporto del monitor verso 'alto per liberare il monitor.
. Collegare il cavo PC video.
. Collegare il cavo audio (passaggio facoltativo).
. Collegare I'adattatore di alimentazione al monitor.
. Installare il coperchio posteriore.
. Sollevare il monitor in due persone.
. Collegare la corrente e accendetela.
Kit di montaggio del monitor (passaggio facoltativo)
I. Con il monitor nella confezione, rimuovere il supporto del monitor.
2. Installare il kit di montaggio a parete come illustrato.
3. Usare un cacciavite con punta magnetica per fissare il kit di montaggio al monitor usando le 6 viti
partendo dal passaggio |.
Per completare I'installazione consultare il manuale di istruzioni fornito con la staffa per il
montaggio a parete acquistato.
Dimensioni display Risoluzione originale
35" Widescreen 2560 x 1080
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Antes de instalar y usar el monitor, lea atentamente el documento de Advertencias
y avisos de seguridad, incluido en el CD que acompaiia al manual de usuario.

Coémo instalar el hardware del monitor

Si el ordenador esta encendido apaguelo antes de continuar. No conecte ni encienda el monitor hasta

que sea instruido para hacerlo.

I. Con el monitor aln en la caja, retire el acolchado que protege la parte trasera del monitor.
Después, tire del brazo de soporte hacia arriba bien separado del monitor.

. Conecte el cable de video del PC.

. Conecte el cable de audio (paso opcional).

. Conecte el adaptador de corriente al monitor.

. Instalar la tapa posterior.

. Levantar el monitor entre dos personas.

. Conecte la corriente y encienda el monitor.
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Uso del kit de montaje del monitor (paso opcional)
|. Mientras el monitor esté en la caja, retirar el soporte del monitor.
2. Instalar el kit de montaje en la pared como se indica.
3. Utilizar un destornillador de punta magnética para fijar el kit de montaje al monitor con 6 tornillos
desde el paso |.
Siga el manual de instrucciones del soporte para anclaje en la pared que haya comprado para llevar
a cabo la instalacion.

Tamafo de la pantalla Resolucion Nativa

35" de ancho 2560 x 1080

n Antes de instalar e utilizar o monitor, leia cuidadosamente o documento de
Portugues Aviso de Seguranga no CD do manual do utilizador, incluido.

Como montar o seu monitor
Se o computador estiver ligado, sera necessario desliga-lo antes de prosseguir. Nao conecte nem
ligue energia do monitor até receber instrugdes para fazé-lo.
I. Com o monitor ainda dentro da caixa, retire o amortecimento que protege a traseira do monitor.
Depois, puxe o brago da base do monitor para cima, afastando-o do monitor.
. Ligue o cabo de video do PC.
. Ligar o cabo de audio (passo opcional).
. Ligue o transformador ao monitor.
. Coloque a tampa traseira.
. O monitor devera ser levantado por duas pessoas.
. Conexao e ligar a alimentagao.
Utilizagao do Kit de Montagem do Monitor (passo opcional)
I. Com o monitor ainda na caixa, retire o suporte do monitor.
2. Instale o kit de montagem na parede como ilustrado.
3. Utilize uma chave de fendas de ponta magnética para fixar o kit de montagem ao monitor com
6 parafusos a partir do ponto |.
Para completar a instalagio, siga os manuais de instrugées do suporte de montagem em parede que
adquiriu.
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Dimensées do ecra Resolugao Nativa
35" polegadas 2560 x 1080




Voordat u het beeldscherm plaatst en in gebruik neemt, leest u de
Nederland Veiligheidswaarschuwing en de Kennisgeving op de bijgesloten cd met
de gebruikershandleiding.

Het beeldscherm monteren

Als uw computer ingeschakeld, schakel deze dan uit voordat u verder gaat. Steek de stekker niet in het
stopcontact of schakel de monitor niet in totdat u gevraaged wordt dit te doen.

. Als de monitor nog in de verpakking zit, verwijdert u het kussen dat de achterkant van de monitor
beschermt.Trek vervolgens de monitorstandaardarm omhoog en weg van de monitor.

. Sluit de pc-videokabel aan.

. Sluit de audiokabel aan (optie).

. Verbind de stroomadapter met de monitor.

. Monteer de achterplaat.

. Til de monitor op met twee personen.

. Het aansluiten en inschakelen van de netspanning.
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Het wandmontageset van de monitor gebruiken (optie)

|. Verwijder de monitorstandaardarm als de monitor in de doos is.

2. Plaats de wandmontageset zoals is geillustreerd.

3. Gebruik een schroevendraaier met magnetische punt om de montageset met de 6 schroeven van
stap | aan de monitor te bevestigen.
Volg de instructies in de handleiding van de wandmontagebeugels om de bevestiging te voltooien.

Schermgrootte Eigen resolutie
35" breedbeeld 2560 x 1080
. Przed zainstalowaniem i rozpoczeciem korzystania z monitora nalezy
Polski doktadnie zapoznac sie z dokumentem ,Ostrzezenia i informacje dotyczace

bezpieczenstwa” znajdujgcym sig na dotgczonej ptycie CD z instrukcjg obstugi.
Jak zainstalowac¢ sprzet monitora
Jesli komputer jest wtgczony, wtedy przed przystapieniem do dalszych czynnosci nalezy go
wytgczy¢ go. Nie podtgcza¢ monitora do zasilania ani nie wigcza¢ go, dopoki w instrukciji nie
wystapi takie zaleconie.
1. Gdy monitor znajduje sie jeszcze w opakowaniu, nalezy wyjg¢ poduszke chronigca tyt
monitora. Nastepnie nalezy pociggna¢ stojak do gory w kierunku od monitora.
. Podtgczanie przewodu obrazu komputera PC.
. Podtgczanie przewodu audio (opcjonalny krok).
. Podtgczanie zasilacza do monitora.
. Zatéz tylng pokrywe.
. Podnie$ monitor przez dwie osoby.
. Przytaczenie i wtgczenie zasilania.

Korzystanie z zestawu do montazu monitora (opcjonalny krok)
1. Pozostawiajgc monitor wewnagtrz opakowania, wyciggnij stojak monitora.
2. Zamontuj zestaw do montazu monitora zgodnie z ilustracjg.
3. Uzyj wkretaka magnetycznego do przymocowania zestawu do monitora za pomocg 6 $rub
z kroku 1.
W celu zakonczenia instalacji wykonuj polecenia zamieszczone w instrukcji $ciennego
wspornika montazowego.

Rozmiar wyswietlacza Standardowa rozdzielczos¢

Szerokoekranowy monitor 35" 2560 x 1080
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. lMepen yCTaHOBKOW 11 MCNONb30BAHMEM MOHUTOPA BHUMATEMLHO MpoYTUTe
PyCCKVlVl AOKyMeHT "TpeaynpexaeHus 1 3aMmedaHns no 6e30nacHoCT', 3anncaHHbIN
BMeCTe C pyKOBOACTBOM MOfb30BaTeNs Ha NpunaraeMomM KOMMaKT-amMCKe.

YcTaHoBka annapaTtHoro o6ecneyeHrst MOHUTOpa

Ecnu BaLw KomMnbioTep BKMOYEH, TO Nepeq TeM, Kak MPpodomKUTb, BbiKMounTe ero. He
nogcoeavHanTe kabenu K MOHUTOPY W He BKIoYanTe ero, noka He nonyynTe COOTBETCTBYHOLLNX
yKazaHui.

1. Moka MOHWTOP eLLle HaxoanTCs B KOPOOKe, BbIHETE MPOKIAAKY, NPEeAOXPaHSIIOLLYIO 3aHHI0K0
CTeHKy MOHWUTOpa. 3aTeM MOTSHUTE NOACTaBKY MOHUTOPA BBEPX OT MIIOCKOCTU MOHWUTOPA.

. MogkntounTe Bugeokabens ot MMK.

. MogkntounTe 3ByKOBOW Kabenb (HeobsA3aTenbHbI Luar).

. MNoacoeanHnTe agantep NUTaHUS K MOHUTOPY.

. YcTaHoBUTE 3aHIOI0 KPbILLKY.

. MogHUMKTE MOHUTOP (NOAHMMATL €ro AOMMKHbI ABa YernoBeka).

. MopknioyeHne k ceTn 1 BKIYEHVEe NUTaHUS.

Vcnonb3oBaHue KOMMNeKkTa A yCTaHOBKM MOHUTOpPa (HeobsizaTenbHbIv Lwar)

1. Moka MOHWUTOP eLle HaxoauTcd B K0p06Ke, BblHbTE NOACTaBKY MOHUTOpPA.

2. YcTaHOBUTE KOMMNEKT Ana HAaCTeHHOro KpenfieHnsd, Kak noka3aHo.

3.C NOMOLLBI OTBEPTKMN C MarHUTHbIM HAaKOHEYHUKOM MPUKPENUTE KOMMNNEKT ANA KpenneHna K
MOHUTOpPY 6 BUHTamu ¢ wara 1.
ﬂﬂﬂ 3aBepLlleHnsa yCTaHOBKU BbINOJTHUTE UHCTPYKLUMKN, NpuBeaeHHbIE B PYKOBOACTBE Ha
KyI'IJ'IeHHbIIZ BamMmu KpOHLIJTeVIH HaCTEeHHOro KpenneHua.
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Pasmep aucnnes Dusnyeckum
35 AoMoB, LLIMPOKOSKPaHHbII 2560 x 1080
X, Predtim, nez monitor nainstalujete a zacnete pouzivat, prectéte si peclivé
Cestina dokument Bezpec¢nostni upozornéni na CD s uzivatelskou pfiruckou.

Jak naistalovat tento monitor

Je-li pocita€ zapnuty, je nutné jej pfed pokracovanim vypnout. Nepfipojujte monitor ani

nezapinejte jeho napajeni, dokud k tomu nebudete vyzvani.

1. S monitorem stéle jesté v krabici vyjméte vycpavku, ktera chrani zadni ¢ast monitoru.
Potom vyklopte nohu podstavce nahoru do dostate¢né vzdalenosti od monitoru.

. Pfipojte videokabel pocitace.

. PFipojte zvukovy kabel (volitelny krok).

. Pfipojte napajeci adaptér k monitoru.

. Umistéte zadni kryt.

. Dva lidé by méli monitor vyzvednout.

. PFipojte monitor do elektrické zasuvky a zapnéte napajeni.

Pouzivani sady pro pripevneni monitoru (volitelny krok)

1. S monitorem stale jesté v krabici vyjméte stojan monitoru.

2. Pfimontujte sadu pro upevnéni monitoru podle obrazku.

3. Pro pfipevnéni sady pro upevnéni k monitoru pomoci 6 Sroubt z kroku 1 pouzijte
Sroubovak s magnetickym koncem.
Dokonc¢ete montaz podle navodu k zakoupenému nasténnému drzaku.
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Velikost zobrazeni Pfirozené RozliSeni
Sirokouhly 35" 2560 x 1080




A monitor lzembe helyezése és hasznalata el6tt gondosan tanulmanyozza a
Magyar Biztonsagi figyelmeztetés és a Megjegyzés cimii dokumentumot, ezek a
mellékelt, a kézikonyvet tartalmazé CD-lemezen talalhatok.
A monitor hardverjének telepitése

Ha a szamitégép be van kapcsolva, a folytatas el6tt most li lekk kapcsolni. Addig ne dugja be a
tapkabelét, és ne kapcsolja be a monitort, ammeddig nincs erre leirasban hatarozott utasitas.

1. Amig a monitor még a dobozban van, tavolitsa el azt a parnat, amely a monitar hatuljat védi.
Ezutan huzza hatarozottan felfelé a monitortél a monitor tartokarjat.

. Csatlakoztassa a szamitégép videokabelét.

. Csatlakoztassa a hangkabelt (nem kotelezd 1épés).

. Csatlakoztassa a monitorhoz a tapegységet.

. Helyezze fel a késziilék hatlapjat.

. Két ember emelje fel a monitort.

. Csatlakoztassa a tapkabelt az elektromos halézatba.

A monitor szerel6készletének hasznalata (nem kotelezb [épés)

1. Amikor a monitor mar nincs a dobozban, tavolitsa el a monitor allvanyat.

2. Telepitse a fali szerelvényt az abra szerint.

3. Hasznaljon az egy magneses csavarhizot az 1. lépéstdl, hogy a monitort 6 csavarral a fali
szerelvényhez erdsitse.
A fali tartokar kézikdnyvében talalhato utmutatast kdvetve fejezze be a szerelést.
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Képernyéméret Nativ Felbontasnak
35"-0s, szélesvasznu 2560 x 1080

v e Pred namestitvijo in uporabo monitorja pazljivo preberite Varnostno
opozorilo in obvestilo na priloZenem CD-ju z uporabniskim priro€nikom.
Kako namestiti strojno opremo monitorja
Ce je radunalnik vklopljen, ga pred nadaljevanjem izkjugite. Monitorja ne vklapljajte oz. ne
prizigajte dokler vam tega ne narekujejo navodila.

1. Medtem ko je monitor Se vedno v Skatli, odstranite blazino, ki $¢iti zadnjo stran
monitorja. Nato povlecite rocico stojala monitorja, da izvleCete monitor.

. Prikljucite video kabel racunalnika.

. Prikljucite kabel avdio (izbirni korak).

. Napajalnik prikljucite na monitor.

. Namestite zadnji pokrov.

. Monitor naj dvigneta dve osebi.

. Vklopite napajanje.

Uporaba montaznega kompleta monitorja (izbirni korak)

1. Medtem ko je monitor v Skatli, odstranite stojalo monitorja.

2. Komplet za pri¢vrstitev na zid namestite tako, kot kaze slika.

3. Za pritrditev kompleta za pric¢vrstitev na monitor s Sestimi vijaki iz 1. koraka uporabite
konico magnetnega izvajaca.

Za dokoncanje namestitve upostevajte navodila v priro¢nikih z navodili za namestitev
kupljenega stenskega obroca.

NOoO O~ WN

Velikost zaslona Privzeta Resolucija
35-paléni Siroki zaslon 2560 x 1080




inain?e dea ir)stalg_§i folosi monitorul, citifi cu atentie documentele cu
avertisment si notificare de siguranta de pe CD-ul cu manualul de utilizare.

Asamblarea componentelor monitorului

Tn cazul in care computerul este pornit, trebuie s& 1l opriti inainte de a continua.

Nu conectati monitorul la priza si nu il porniti decat atunci cand vi se solicita acest lucru.

1. Cu monitorul inca Tn cutie, scoateti materialul de protectie din spatele monitorului. Trageti

apoi bratul suportului monitorului in sus, in directie opusa fata de monitor.

. Conectati cablul video PC.

. Conectati cablul audio (etapa optionala).

. Conectati adaptorul de alimentare la monitor.

. Montati capacul spate.

. Monitorul trebuie ridicat de doua persoane.

. Conectati cablul de alimentare la o priza si apasati butonul (Pornit) al monitorului.
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Utilizarea setului de montare pe perete a monitorului (etapa optionala)

1. Tn timp ce monitorul este in cutie, demontati suportul monitorului.

2. Montati setul de montare pe perete conform ilustratiei.

3. Folositi o surubelnitd cu cap magnetic pentru a fixa pe monitor setul de montare folosind
cele 6 suruburi din etapa 1.
Urmati manualul de instructiuni al suportului pentru montare pe perete pentru a finaliza
instalarea.

Dimensiuni afigaj Rezolutie nativa
35" cu ecran lat 2560 x 1080

Pred instalaciou a pouzitim monitora si pozorne precitajte dokument
SIovensky Bezpecnostné upozornenia a poznamky, ktory sa nachadza na prilozenom
disku CD s pouzivatelskou priru¢kou.

ZloZenie hardvér monitora

Ak je pocita¢ zapnuty, pred pokracovanim ho musite vypnut.

Monitor nepripajate ani nezapajajte napajanie, polial vam to nebude vyslovne prikazané.

1. Kym je monitor v Skatuli, odstrarite podlozku, ktora chrani zadnu stranu monitora. Potom
vytiahnite rameno stojana monitora nahor von z monitora.

. Pripojte video kabel PC.

. Pripojte zvukovy kabel (volitelny krok).

. K monitoru pripojte napajaci kabel.

. Nain&talujte zadny kryt.

. Monitor musia zdvihat dvaja ludia.

. Pripojte sietovy kabel k elektrickej zasuvke a na monitore stlacte tlacidlo Zapnut.

Pouzivanie supravy na pripevnenie monitora na stenu (volitelny krok)

1. Kym je monitor v Skatuli, odnimte stojan monitora.

2. Nainstalujte montaznu supravu, ako je znazornené.

3. Skrutkovacom s magnetickou Spickou pripevnite 6 skrutkami montaznu supravu k
monitoru od kroku 1.
Postupujte podla pokynov v prirucke k zakipenému nastennému drziaku a dokoncite
inStalaciu.
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Velkost' obrazovky Prirodzené RozliSenie
35-palcova Sirokouhla obrazovka 2560 x 1080




HAzE E-RERELTIHERICASHENIC, 22— —H4( FCDITRESHhTWLS
s REDFHDIBEEE] ELBTRA LS,

EZAZ N—FOzT7OWYFI+AZE

AVELI—ADERBRNA VIZHLOTWDBAEIF, EZAZHRETARICAZITLTLESL,

AVEL—R%FFVICLEFFEEZRZEGRLEY. EZADEREFANTEY LEVWTLESL,
L EZANFLEFEITADTVWREEIC, EAOEEZREL TSI v vavENLTLE
T, RIZ, EZAREZUR7—LZELIZEIVT, EZ42RL—XIZRYHEDLSIZL
E3 I

2PCETHY—TLEERLET,

LA —TA4XT—DJLEERLET (EERT) .

4 EZRICBR7 AT EERLET,

5. 8A2HDN—FWYFI+5,

6. EZHAERA2ATEBLETFTLLESL,

7. BRICERL, BREAVICLET,

EZADOEBERY ATy FOFERAE EERTE)

I. EZAHQFEICAI-EFEDKRET, EZHFRAVFERYSN LTS,

2RIZFRT &SI, BERYMFITFy hERBELET,

3RTFY T IS, BEXDRLELT6EORSEF>TRYMIFFyY FE2EZFIZEAEL

FY,
BASNKBEEZBERISY Y Y FOGRBAZEZEHEAICHY, EZFZELLERBELTLESLY,
FTARTLAH AR A T4 TRIGE
35" I KR Y—> 2560 x 1080
%F:LCH SLIHE X &L AFE5H &0l &H H3E MEX EE M CDUl U=
= OFM 210 U 2 2AHE KHMISI A2 AIRL.

SLUIE SE0 T8 &
AREI AT A= HAG)| WOl AREE WY AL,
RAIDHUS WO RUIES MRS AL 22108 BX OHIAIL.
DL OFE ALK 010l U= MEHOIA, 2LIES ROIS 2S5 2ES HHELIC
TR OHS 2UEH AHC 22 AB02 SN SLIHUA MG AIL.
_PCHICIR 0| o1,
L2 A0IES SHBGHIAIR (MO B ),
LW O2EHE SUE 0 HBOYAIL.
CHIE GNE EXELICL
S A0l BLIHE SoISBU.
SERE e B
QUE 58 ZX JE AS (dHH B
| RUIEIDF &K OHOll QUi SO RUIEf ABEES MELCH
2 J2HE =0 &5 JES SXBLICL
3. 20l K0l U= SRHOIBIS ALSSH0 IS HOIA LIS LEA 6042 SLIEI Ol DI2E 3| ES
DIFAZUC
PeIoH SR HXI 2L S A TR XIGHIAIL.
CIASd0l 3| JlE et
35" 2t0lE A8l 2560 x 1080

o on

NoOUA WD




" TSR , BTSRRI
Eiz\E=3% "B ST,

SR Bt

WEREEINEFTIT , (SRR EE 2 BT A AN,

RIS R BB BN T B/REsEIR.,

l. %ii%_%ﬁ?%lﬁ\]ﬁa‘ , BRI B REEEENIRE, AT BERESERENETRES
a_ i,

2. TR,

3. EEEIRGS (TRSE) .

4. EERRIEN S E BEE.

5. TR,

6. N ABERESAE,

7. EEHITHER,

(EFRETaREEET R (AP R )

I BTEERRAT | iB5E T Bmaasoe.

2. RER LR EET LR,

3. (EFRRIEIREZ ok , LASRR | HPRY 6 BURLLISH | 28 E BRI Bmes.
RIS SERY BT A SRR BA T I _E A0TSR SepRI TR 3.

BREERY RIEBTOIER
35 HIEFRE 2560 x 1080

sgEech<y {f%%ﬁgzﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZE - BT RIREM RO E M CD Ry
E Y1 ZEESEIRSEE, XM -

WML B RaR R A

WIREBIMEIRFR - BOELRAICRAREINER -

BRIFEEIE R - BRIBZE LT RBRENENR -

I Br=sDEEEAEPR - BN RERRRESNMRER - ARBEURSRSIR O B
BURER AN -

ERERMER -

VEEERER (EEUTSR)

- R ERAR R B URSS -

CZREE -

. M AR EEEAIR SR -

CERUITRER -

LRBUNGRER VA E (BEULSR)
I Br=sDE A PR - SCEUHBIRGRSIR -
2. MBI AR AR B TV E -
3. ERBEAEMARAE SIS | 1Y 6 FRIBAS # EREIE R FERas -
KBRGFRAE ERVEE B U BN B 2 SR ARE ERVIE R AR SE R B IR 222K -
Bmas R~ RERTE
35 ENEER 2560 x 1080

NOoOU A WN






